# GMC

Goodwyn Mills Cawood 1906 E Three Notch Street Andalusia, Alabama 36421 T 334.222.2699

## TRANSMITTAL COVER SHEET

**DATE:** APRIL 18, 2025

TO: ALL CONTRACTORS

FROM: JOSH PIERCE, P.E.

PROJECT: CWSRF WWTF IMPROVEMENTS CITY OF MILLBROOK CWSRF PROJECT NO: CS011059-01 GMC PROJECT NO: CMGM240007(1)

RE: ADDENDUM #3

### PLEASE COMPLETE BELOW AND RETURN IMMEDIATELY TO:

patsy.stinson@gmcnetwork.com

I, the undersigned, hereby acknowledge receipt of this Addendum.

Authorized Representative of Contractor

Company Name

Contractor's License Number (if applicable)

Date

Telephone

Fax

# **GMC** ADDENDUM NUMBER 3

CWSRF WWTF IMPROVEMENTS FOR THE CITY OF MILLBROOK SRF PROJECT NO: CS011059-01 GMC PROJECT NO: CMGM240007(1)

#### 1. <u>General</u>

1.1 The following revisions are hereby added as Addendum No. 3 to the referenced Project Manual and Plans and shall be considered when preparing bids.

#### 2. <u>Attachments</u>

- 2.1 Revised Sheet C-301
- 2.2 Revised Sheet C-901

construction will occur.

#### 3. <u>Questions/Response</u>

- 3.1 Question: Please confirm the 4" Plug Valve shown in Detail 1 on Drawing C-901 is V-8201? Response: Confirmed.
- 3.2 Question: Drawings C-301 and D-001 appear to show a new valve (in bold text) adjacent to the Existing Sludge Loading Pump Station. Please confirm a valve is needed at this location and advise what size and of type of valve is required?
  Response: This valve is not recommended for replacement and is displayed in bold due to a printing error. Revised sheet C-301 should reflect this and offer clarity for what fittings are required in area of existing sludge loading pump station.
- 3.3Question:Provide a Detail for Gravel Paving shown on Drawing C-201.Response:Detail is included in revised sheet C-901 attached.
- 3.4 Question: Question: Specification lists a tube conveyor (HUBER model Ro8). Please confirm if trough style conveyor (HUBER Ro8T) is acceptable to match existing conveyor #1 in lieu of full tube listed in specification?
  Response: HUBER Ro8T is acceptable. Intent it to match existing Conveyor #1.
- 3.5 Question: Advise if the Owner will remove or relocate material and equipment currently stored against the fence where construction will occur for the new Digesters and 8" Pumped Drain Forcemain. **Response: Owner will remove/relocate material and equipment stored against the fence where**
- 3.6 Question: Soil Borings indicate a majority of material excavated for the Digesters is classified as Type CL soil. Note 4 on Drawing S-001 does not include CL soils as an acceptable type of backfill material. Please confirm the onsite CL material cannot be used as backfill for the Digester Tanks.
  Response: CL material cannot be used as backfill for the Digester Tanks.
- 3.7Question:Confirm plant effluent water may be used to leak test the Digester Tanks.Response:Plant effluent may be used to leak test the Digester Tanks.



- 3.8 Question: The Supplemental GC on p. SGC-36 states that this project has the requirement of Build America, Buy America (BABA). Please confirm this requirement and if the specified Base Bid 'A' listed equipment below meets BABA:
  - 1. Atlas Copco Blowers
  - 2. Boerger Rotary Lobe Pumps
  - 3. Flygt Submersible Pumps
  - 4. Xylem Diffusers
  - 5. Huber Screw Press

Response: Manufacturers shall be responsible for providing BABA compliance certification for all equipment, pipes, valves, etc. to be installed as part of this project.

3.9 Also advise if the specified valves meet BABA. Last time we checked, most if not all of the available valves would NOT meet BABA requirements.

Response: Valves shall meet BABA requirements. If no valve manufacturers listed are able to produce BABA compliance certification, Contractors shall submit requests for an approved equal valve manufacturer. Mcwane (M&H) valves provided in accordance with valve specifications are approved as equal.

#### 4. <u>Acknowledgement of Receipt</u>

- 4.1 Receipt of Addendum No. 3 shall be acknowledged in two ways:
  - 4.1.1 Note on (EJCDC C-410) page 5 of Bid Form Bidder acknowledges receipt of "Addendum No. 3" and date of "April 18, 2025".

AND

4.1.2 EMAIL the completed transmittal cover sheet to <u>patsy.stinson@gmcnetwork.com</u> to Acknowledge receipt of the Addendum.

#### 5. <u>Conclusion</u>

5.1 This is the end of Addendum No. 3, dated Friday, April 18, 2025.



This drawing is and shall remain the property of Goodwyn, Mills and Cawood, Inc. (GMC) and Goodwyn Mills Cawood LLC (GMC). Unauthorized use of any kind including use on other projects is prohibited. In the event that a conflict arises between the sealed drawings and the electronic files, the sealed drawings will govern.



This drawing is and shall remain the property of Goodwyn, Mills and Cawood, Inc. (GMC) and Goodwyn Mills Cawood LLC (GMC). Unauthorized use of any kind including use on other projects is prohibited. In the event that a conflict arises between the sealed drawings and the electronic files, the sealed drawings will govern.